The Township is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors and omissions, and employee injuries
(workers’ compensation). The Township has purchased commercial insurance for each of these claims and is neither self-
insured, nor participates in a shared-risk pool. Settled claims relating to commercial insurance have not exceeded the amount
of insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

NOTE 15 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A prior period adjustment has been recorded in fiscal year 2017 to correct the method of accounting used for intangible capital
assets that resulted in a restatement of opening net position of governmental activities. Net position, as of March 31, 2016,
included in the government-wide financial statements, represents a restated balance as presented below.

Net position
Governmental

activities

Beginning of year, as previously reported 5,104,540$

Prior period adjustment - overstatement of intangible
capital assets (712,318)

Beginning of year, as restated 4,392,222$

-27-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Township of Dorr
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE -  General Fund
Year ended March 31, 2017

Variance with
final budget

Original Final positive
budget budget Actual (negative)

REVENUES
Property taxes 236,300$   236,300$   246,572$   10,272$
Licenses and permits 145,100   145,100   132,273   (12,827)
State grants 560,000   561,800   606,223   44,423
Intergovernmental 59,000   59,000   50,410   (8,590)
Charges for services 34,700   34,700   33,328   (1,372)
Interest and rentals 30,500   30,500   35,488   4,988
Other 20,100   20,100   16,355   (3,745)

Total revenues 1,085,700   1,087,500   1,120,649   33,149

EXPENDITURES
General government:

Legislative 16,000   16,000   15,180   820
Supervisor 29,300   29,300   27,677   1,623
Elections 23,700   23,700   21,822   1,878
Assessor 68,200   68,200   78,222   (10,022)
Clerk 49,600   49,600   40,051   9,549
Treasurer 41,700   41,700   39,036   2,664
Hall and grounds 116,000   116,000   114,746   1,254
Cemetery 14,900   14,900   13,414   1,486
Other 175,000   175,000   181,165   (6,165)

Total general government 534,400   534,400   531,313   3,087

Public safety:
Police protection 89,800   89,800   87,231   2,569
Fire department 95,700   95,700   96,557   (857)
Code inspections 100,000   100,000   85,710   14,290

Total public safety 285,500   285,500   269,498   16,002

Public works:
Street lighting -   -   604   (604)
Recycling 59,000   59,000   50,548   8,452
Drains 23,000   23,000   18,534   4,466

Total public works 82,000   82,000   69,686   12,314

-28-

Township of Dorr
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE -  General Fund  (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2017

Variance with
final budget

Original Final positive
budget budget Actual (negative)

EXPENDITURES (Continued)
Health and welfare - ambulance 16,000$   16,000$   14,883$   1,117$

Community and economic development -
planning and zoning 7,100   7,100   7,119   (19)

Recreation and culture:
Parks and recreation 30,300   30,300   28,955   1,345
Library 15,000   15,000   15,202   (202)

Total recreation and culture 45,300   45,300   44,157   1,143

Capital outlay 23,000   23,000   11,953   11,047

Debt service:
Principal 65,900   65,900   65,568   332

Interest 2,100   2,100   2,387   (287)

Total expenditures 1,061,300   1,061,300   1,016,564   44,736

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 24,400   26,200   104,085   77,885

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfers out (48,000)   (48,000)   (48,000)   -

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (23,600)   (21,800)   56,085   77,885

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 1,035,463   1,035,463   1,035,463   -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 1,011,863$  1,013,663$  1,091,548$   77,885$

-29-

Township of Dorr
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE -  Library Fund
Year ended March 31, 2017

Variance with
final budget

Original Final positive
budget budget Actual (negative)

REVENUES
Property taxes -$   -$   67,893$   67,893$
State grants - state aid -   -   4,865   4,865
Intergovernmental -   -   8,000   8,000
Fines and forfeitures -   -   50,842   50,842
Interest -   -   333   333
Other -   -   15,901   15,901

Total revenues -   -   147,834   147,834

EXPENDITURES
Recreation and culture 170,250   190,400   193,622   (3,222)

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (170,250)   (190,400)   (45,788)   144,612

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfers in 48,000   48,000   48,000   -

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (122,250)   (142,400)   2,212   144,612

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 210,970   210,970   210,970   -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 88,720$   68,570$   213,182$   144,612$

-30-

Township of Dorr
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE -  Road Fund
Year ended March 31, 2017

Variance with
final budget

Original Final positive
budget budget Actual (negative)

REVENUES
Property taxes 670,000$   670,000$   673,351$   3,351$

EXPENDITURES
Public works -   -   58,865   (58,865)

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 670,000   670,000   614,486   (55,514)

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 216,600   216,600   216,600   -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 886,600$   886,600$   831,086$   -$

-31-

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Township of Dorr
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - nonmajor governmental funds
March 31, 2017

Special Capial
Revenue Project

Street Public
Lighting Improvement Totals

ASSETS
Cash 20,515$   262,584$   283,099$
Receivables 2,395   -   2,395

Total assets 22,910$   262,584$   285,494$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Payables 4,528$   -$   4,528$

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Public works 18,382   18,382
Capital outlay -   262,584   262,584

Total fund balance 18,382   262,584   280,966

Total liabilities and fund balances 22,910$   262,584$   285,494$

-32-

Township of Dorr
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - nonmajor governmental funds
Year ended March 31, 2017

Special Capial
Revenue Project

 Street Public
Lighting Improvement Totals

REVENUES
Interest -$   1,003$   1,003$
Other:

Assessments 62,798   -   62,798
Contributions -   67,090   67,090

Total revenues 62,798   68,093   130,891

EXPENDITURES
Current - public works 57,443   -   57,443
Capital outlay -   81,686   81,686

Total expenditures 57,443   81,686   139,129

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 5,355   (13,593)   (8,238)

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 13,027   276,177   289,204

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 18,382$   262,584$   280,966$

-33-

Township of Dorr
COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES - agency funds
March 31, 2017

Agency Tax Totals
ASSETS
Cash 58$   18,165$   18,223$

LIABILITIES
Due to other governmental units 58$   18,165$   18,223$

-34-

Township of Dorr
BALANCE SHEET - Downtown Development Authority
March 31, 2017

ASSETS
Cash 324,665$
Receivables 17,645

Total assets 342,310$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities - payables 2,580$

Fund balance 339,730

Total liabilities and fund balance 342,310$